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)
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)
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)

TOBACCO CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Hollis W. Sturdy (“Sturdy”), d/b/a Circle S Gas & Food Mart (“the Store”) is subject to discipline because his employee sold intoxicating liquor to a minor.
Procedure


On May 10, 2005, Sturdy filed a complaint appealing a decision of the Supervisor of Alcohol and Tobacco Control (“the Supervisor”) to discipline his license.  On November 30, 2005, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General David J. Hansen represented the Supervisor.  Sturdy represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on December 30, 2005, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Sturdy holds a license authorizing him to sell original package liquor and Sunday original package liquor at the Store.
2. On December 22, 2004, Sturdy was out of town and did not work at the Store.
3. During the evening of December 22, 2004, Charles A. Perkins, his sister Amber, and three friends, Josh, Alyssa and Brad (“the minors”), were riding in a car driven by Brad.  All five were under the age of 21.
4. At approximately 5:00 p.m. on December 22, 2004, the minors drove to the Store in order to purchase alcohol.
5. On December 22, 2004, Sturdy’s employee Rhonda Schoolcraft sold a 12 pack of Bud Light beer in bottles to Perkins, who was 20 years old at the time (“the transaction”).  Schoolcraft did not ask for identification.
6. The Bud Light beer was an intoxicating liquor.

7. The price of a 12 pack of Bud Light at the Store was $10.45.  Perkins paid for the alcohol with a $20 bill.
8. The Store’s cash register receipt tape for December 22, 2004, shows a sale of one 12 pack of Bud Light costing $10.45 at 5:44  p.m.
  The cash register receipt tape reflects a time that was approximately 37 minutes ahead of the actual time.
  Therefore, the transaction took place at the Store at approximately 5:07 p.m.  The cash register receipt tape also shows different sales at the Store at the same time and also a minute after the transaction.
9. The minors drank the beer on the way to and at the Pine Hill cemetery.  They left to purchase more alcohol at another location.
10. After the minors purchased more alcohol, they were involved in a car accident.  Perkins’ sister and one friend were killed.  Alyssa lost an arm, Brad hit his head and broke his ribs, and Perkins fractured his back.
11. Perkins was interviewed by the Highway Patrol and by Karl Kost, the Supervisor’s special agent.  Perkins gave a description of the woman who sold him the alcohol at the Store, and on December 31, 2004, identified Sturdy’s employee Schoolcraft as that person.
12. Kost recovered a bottle of Bud Light from the minors’ wrecked car.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the appeal.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that Sturdy’s employee committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The burden of proof is a preponderance of the evidence – whether it was more probable than not that a specific event occurred.
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  

The Supervisor argues that there is cause for discipline under § 311.680, RSMo Supp. 2004, which states:


1.  Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has . . . violated any of the provisions  of this chapter, the supervisor may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]
The Supervisor alleges that Sturdy violated § 311.310, which states:

Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]
Under Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1), Sturdy is responsible for the acts of his employees:

(1) Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or 
conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws or the Nonintoxicating Beer Laws or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.


Intoxicating liquor is a beverage “containing [an alcohol content] in excess of one-half of one percent by volume[.]”
  The Supervisor provided evidence that the beer Perkins purchased was intoxicating liquor.


Sturdy points out the inconsistencies in Perkins’ testimony.  Perkins testified that he purchased two 12 packs of beer, but the physical evidence – the register tape – shows a purchase of only one 12 pack.  Perkins testified that he was the only customer in the Store.  The register tape recorded sales at the same time and one minute later.  Perkins stated that he had bought cigarettes from Schoolcraft at the Store before he was 18 years old, but Sturdy testified that Schoolcraft had not worked for him that long.

Despite the contradictions, Perkins has consistently maintained that he purchased the beer at the Store.  He also gave a physical description that matched Schoolcraft’s appearance and identified her in person just a few days after the transaction as the person who sold him the beer.


We find that Sturdy’s employee sold alcohol to a minor.  Sturdy violated §311.310 and is subject to discipline under § 311.680, RSMo Supp. 2004.

Summary

Sturdy is subject to discipline under § 311.680, RSMo Supp. 2004.

SO ORDERED on February 6, 2006.
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JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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	�Tr. at 31.


	�Section 311.691.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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	�Section 311.020.
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